OPERATION AND INSTALLATION MANUAL
FOR
CONSTANT SPEED
PROPELLER GOVERNORS
P-AB5-X/E12
WITH ELECTRIC ACTUATOR
FOR
FLYBOX APR1-M-LC-J12 CONTROLLER

6
2 GOVERNOR DESIGNATION
2.1 MODEL DESIGNATION
P - A B C - X / Y
P - 1 1 5 - 010 / E12
1  2 3 4  5  6
1 P = Propeller Governor
2 A = Internal Jihostroj marking
3 B = Basic design arrangement:
  1 = I, CW (pressure to increase pitch, CW rotation facing Governor base)
  2 = I, CCW (pressure to increase pitch, CCW rotation facing Governor base)
  3 = D, CW (pressure to decrease pitch, CW rotation facing Governor base)
  4 = D, CCW (pressure to decrease pitch, CCW rotation facing Governor base)
4 C = Special design arrangement:
  0 = Standard
  4 = Fitting for accumulator
  5 = Electric Actuator
6 = Solenoid feathering
7 = Electric actuator + feathering solenoid
5 X = Application number defining settings of Governor – relief valve pressure, max.
RPM….
6 Y = Control head model:
E12 = Electric Actuator with 12 VDC electric motor
E24 = Electric Actuator with 24 VDC electric motor
„FOR IN
FORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY“
OPERATION AND INSTALLATION MANUAL                                                                P-ROV-1970/22
7
2.2 SERIAL NUMBER
S/N 01 1 006
 1 2 3
1 Year of Manufacture
2 Quarter of the year
3 Consecutive Number
2.3 PART NUMBER
Each Governor model has it´s particular P/N. For P/N see particular Governor Assembly
Drawing (hereinafter referred to as the "GAD").
„FOR IN
FORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY“
P-ROV-1970/22                OPERATION AND INSTALLATION MANUAL
8
3 SPECIFICATION
3.1 PERFORMANCE DATA
Performance data see particular GAD
Range of acceptable operation temperature from –25°C (-13°F) to +125°C (+257°F)
Range of acceptable operation fluid temperature
at the Governor inlet    from –25°C (-13°F) at engine start
The breakaway torque at this temperature must
not exceed 40 Nm and the engine oil must be
liquid.
from +55°C (+131°F) to +125°C (+257°F)
Range of altitude     from –300 m (FL -10) to 10 700 m (FL 350)
Operation fluid     AEROSHELL W100 engine oil or equivalent
Oil pressure at the inlet Governor channel from 0.2 MPa (29 PSI) to 0.5 MPa (73 PSI)
Engine oil filtration     30 m and better
Weight      1.35 kg (2,98 lb) P-115-X/E12
The weight is only informative value of basic model without another installation hardware, exact
value is specified at GAD.
3.2 DIMENSIONS
Figure 301 - P-AB5-X/E12 outline dimensions (dimensions in brackets are in inches),
exact dimensions are specified at GAD
„FOR IN
FORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY“
OPERATION AND INSTALLATION MANUAL                                                                P-ROV-1970/22
9
3.3 ELECTRICAL WIRING DIAGRAM
Electrical wiring diagram is depicted at Figure 302.
Figure 302 – Electrical wiring diagram
3.4 ELECTRICAL INTERFACE
Electrical interface is shown at Table 303.
Harness connector model:  62GB-12E10-06PN

8 ORDERING
When ordering the Governor or spare parts, following information shall be specified:
- Governor model designation
- P/N
- Quantity
- Other special requirements
- Spare parts – if required
Item Specification P/N
Gasket  MS9144-01 1430255
Harness Connector 162GB-16F10-6SN 1261159
Table 801 – spare parts list
For governor installation at ROTAX tractor engine models is available special installation
tooling which is compatible with screw head size 10, see Table 802 and Figure 801, 802.
Item Specification P/N
Wrench A
Size 10
(for Rotax P/N 440867 screws)
1430833
Wrench B
Size 10
(for Rotax P/N 440867 screws)
1430834
Table 802 – special tooling for Rotax engines
„FOR IN
FORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY“
OPERATION AND INSTALLATION MANUAL                                                                P-ROV-1970/22
27
Figure 801 – special tooling for Rotax engines
Figure 802 – use of special tooling at Rotax engine
P/N 1430833 P/N 1430834
P/N 1430834 P/N 1430833
„FOR IN
FORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY“
P-ROV-1970/22                OPERATION AND INSTALLATION MANUAL
28
9 PRESERVATION, STORAGE AND DELIVERY
9.1 PRESERVATION:
Inner preservation is done by flushing Governor with engine oil.
NOTE:
WHEN PRESERVATING GOVERNOR USE NEW ENGINE OIL OR LUBRICATING OIL MIL-
L-6082 OR EQUIVALENT.
WARNING!
DON´T STORE GOVERNOR WITHOUT INNER PRESERVATION FOR MORE THAN 24
HOURS!
After installing the Governor, the preservation is done together with engine in accordance with
the instruction of the engine manufacturer.
External preservation isn´t required.
For storage longer than 1 week pack the Governor in two layers of wax-cloth and put it in plastic
bag together with appropriate charge of drying agent. The plastic bag should be then vacuum
sealed.
Depreservation isn´t needed.
9.2 STORAGE
Protect Governor from physical damage by storing in a suitable area.
Store Governors in temperature from +10°C (+50°F) to +50°C (+122°F) and relative humidity
to 80 % maximum. Keep the stock room free of gases with deleterious effect and dirt.
9.3 SHIPPING AND DELIVERY
The following documentation is provided with the Governor delivery:
- Releasing quality document - CoC
- Acceptance test report
„FOR IN
FORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY“
OPERATION AND INSTALLATION MANUAL                                                                P-ROV-1970/22
29
10 WARRANTY CONDITIONS
10.1 WARRANTY PERIOD
Warranty period for storage is 24 months since the date of sale.
Warranty period for operation is 500 operating hours or 12 months since the date of installation
on aircraft whichever occurs first.
10.2 WARRANTY CONDITIONS
The warranty can only be acknowledged if:
a) Customer will submit a written report with detail malfunction description and operational